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Carrier Access and Carrier Selection 
Code Allocations. 

 
 
1. Introduction. 
 
In July 1998, the Office of the Director of Telecommunications Regulation (the 
ODTR) issued the decision notice D1/98 on carrier access and carrier selection. This 
notice outlined methods by which carrier access and carrier selection codes may be 
used to access telecommunications services providers other than Telecom Eireann by 
using the Telecom Eireann telephone network. Also indicated were the proposed 
conditions and procedures for application and allocation of the codes. 
 
The purpose of this document is to report the results of the application process to date.  
 
 
2. Application / Allocation Procedures and Conditions. 
 
The application and allocation procedure developed for use in the ‘start-up period’ 
can be found in annex 5 of decision notice D1/98. 
 
Allocations were initially made under the current telecommunication services 
licences1. A new licensing framework is currently being developed, and will be 
implemented before the end of 1998. At that time, a new form of licence may replace 
the existing licences, and licensees who receive an appropriate new-form licence will 
be permitted to use previously allocated codes, subject to the new licensing 
conditions. 
 
Initially, the ODTR will not charge for carrier access allocations. However this 
position will be reviewed in the future. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Reserved Carrier Access and Carrier Selection Codes. 

                                                           
1 Issued under section 111(3) of the Postal and Telecommunications Services Act,  1983 
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Figure 1, shows the carrier access and carrier selection codes reserved for those 
eligible applicants during the initial “start-up period” and its subsequent period when 
the first come, first served procedure applied. 

 
Figure 1. 

 
Code Allocated Company Code Type 

13 663 Access Communications Carrier Access 
13 777 Access Communications Carrier Selection 
13 121 Budget Telecoms Carrier Access 
13 311 Budget Telecoms Carrier Selection 
13 131 Cable & Wireless Carrier Access 
13 888 Cable & Wireless Carrier Selection 
13 222 Coin & Card Carrier Access 
13 567 Coin & Card Carrier Selection 
13 118 Conduit Carrier Access 
13 313 Conduit Carrier Selection 
13 087 Eircell Carrier Access 
13 088 Eircell Carrier Selection 
13 231 Eiretrade Carrier Access 
13 233 Eiretrade Carrier Selection 
13 123 Enable Tel Carrier Access 
13 007 Enable Tel Carrier Selection 
13 444 Esat Digifone Carrier Access 
13 133 Esat Digifone Carrier Selection 
13 003 Esat Net Carrier Access 
13 013 Esat Net Carrier Selection 
13 789 Esat Telecom Carrier Access 
13 321 Esat Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 055 Esprit Telecom Carrier Access 
13 686 Esprit Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 156 Global One Carrier Access 
13 157 Global One Carrier Selection 
13 258 Hibernet Carrier Access 
13 333 Hibernet Carrier Selection 
13 223 Indigo Services Carrier Access 
13 224 Indigo Services Carrier Selection 
13 086 INET Carrier Access 
13 028 INET Carrier Selection 
13 485 ITL Carrier Access 
13 793 ITL Carrier Selection 
13 235 Jupiter Communications Carrier Access 
13 234 Jupiter Communications Carrier Selection 
13 456 Media Net Carrier Access 
13 654 Media Net Carrier Selection 
13 579 NTL U.K. Carrier Access 
13 232 NTL U.K. Carrier Selection 
13 141 Ocean Carrier Access 
13 132 Ocean Carrier Selection 
13 114 Post Gem Carrier Access 
13 101 Post Gem Carrier Selection 

Code Allocated Company Code Type. 
13 111 S.M. Communications Carrier Access 
13 122 S.M. Communications Carrier Selection 
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13 369 Stentor Carrier Access 
13 513 Stentor Carrier Selection 
13 148 Swiftcall Carrier Access 
13 127 Swiftcall Carrier Selection 
13 331 Telecom Eireann Carrier Access 
13 666 Telecom Eireann Carrier Selection 
13 486 Timas (Galileo) Carrier Access 
13 813 Timas (Galileo) Carrier Selection 
13 001 Torc Telecom Carrier Access 
13 113 Torc Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 425 Transaction Network Services Carrier Access 
13 282 Transaction Network Services Carrier Selection 
13 031 Valuetel Carrier Access 
13 002 Valuetel Carrier Selection 
13 555 World Com Carrier Access 
13 147 World Com Carrier Selection 

 
The codes reserved for Jupiter Communications, Stentor, Global One and Swiftcall 
were allocated following the start-up procedure on first come first served basis. 
 
Figure 2 shows the codes allocated by means of a lottery between all applicants 
whose preferences coincided. 

Figure 2. 
 

Code Lottery No. Code Type  

13 001 Lottery 1 Carrier Access 

13 121 Lottery 2 Carrier Access 

13 131 Lottery 3 Carrier Access 

13 222 Lottery 4 Carrier Access 

13 456 Lottery 5 Carrier Access 

13 579 Lottery 6 Carrier Access 

13 321 Lottery 7 Carrier Access 

13 232 Lottery 8 Carrier Selection 

13 003 Lottery 9 Carrier Selection 

13 888 Lottery 10 Carrier Selection 

 
 
 
 
 
4.    Numerical Listing 
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Figure 3, indicates the codes listed in numerical order. 

Figure 3. 
 

Code Allocated Company Code Type 
13 001 Torc Telecom Carrier Access 
13 002 Valuetel Carrier Selection 
13 003 Esat Net Carrier Access 
13 007 Enable Tel Carrier Selection 
13 013 Esat Net Carrier Selection 
13 028 INET Carrier Selection 
13 031 Valuetel Carrier Access 
13 055 Esprit Telecom Carrier Access 
13 086 INET Carrier Access 
13 087 Eircell Carrier Access 
13 088 Eircell Carrier Selection 
13 101 Post Gem Carrier Selection 
13 111 S.M. Communications Carrier Access 
13 113 Torc Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 114 Post Gem Carrier Access 
13 118 Conduit Carrier Access 
13 121 Budget Telecoms Carrier Access 
13 122 S.M. Communications Carrier Selection 
13 123 Enable Tel Carrier Access 
13 127 Swiftcall Carrier Selection 
13 131 Cable & Wireless Carrier Access 
13 132 Ocean Carrier Selection 
13 133 Esat Digifone Carrier Selection 
13 141 Ocean Carrier Access 
13 147 World Com Carrier Selection 
13 148 Swiftcall Carrier Access 
13 156 Global One Carrier Access 
13 157 Global One Carrier Selection 
13 222 Coin & Card Carrier Access 
13 223 Indigo Services Carrier Access 
13 224 Indigo Services Carrier Selection 
13 231 Eiretrade Carrier Access 
13 232 NTL U.K. Carrier Selection 
13 233 Eiretrade Carrier Selection 
13 234 Jupiter Communications Carrier Selection 
13 235 Jupiter Communications Carrier Access 
13 258 Hibernet Carrier Access 
13 282 Transaction Network Services Carrier Selection 
13 311 Budget Telecoms Carrier Selection 
13 313 Conduit Carrier Selection 
13 321 Esat Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 331 Telecom Eireann Carrier Access 
13 333 Hibernet Carrier Selection 
13 369 Stentor Carrier Access 
13 425 Transaction Network Services Carrier Access 
13 444 Esat Digifone Carrier Access 
13 456 Media Net Carrier Access 
13 485 ITL Carrier Access 

Code Allocated Company Code Type 
13 486 Timas (Galileo) Carrier Access 
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13 513 Stentor Carrier Selection 
13 555 World Com Carrier Access 
13 567 Coin & Card Carrier Selection 
13 579 NTL U.K. Carrier Access 
13 654 Media Net Carrier Selection 
13 663 Access Communications Carrier Access 
13 666 Telecom Eireann Carrier Selection 
13 686 Esprit Telecom Carrier Selection 
13 777 Access Communications Carrier Selection 
13 789 Esat Telecom Carrier Access 
13 793 ITL Carrier Selection 
13 813 Timas (Galileo) Carrier Selection 
13 888 Cable & Wireless Carrier Selection 

  


